
 

 

Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 4 Tŷ Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: 25 October 2023 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Naomi Stocks 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddChildren@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting  

(09.15 - 09.30) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

 

2 Do disabled children and young people have equal access to 

education and childcare? - evidence session 8 

(09.30 - 10.30) (Pages 1 - 17)  

Sharon Davies, Head of Education, Welsh Local Government Association  

Catherine Davies, ALN Policy Officer, Welsh Local Government Association 

Gaynor Davies, Director of Education for Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough 

Council and representative for the Association of Directors of Education in 

Wales 

Liz Jones, Inclusion Lead for the Vale of Glamorgan Council and 

representative for the Association of Directors of Education in Wales 

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

Break  

(10.30 - 10.40) 

3 Do disabled children and young people have equal access to 

education and childcare? - evidence session 9 

(10.40 - 11.20)   

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Catherine Falcus, Policy and Leadership Specialist, Association of School and 

College Leaders (ASCL) Cymru  

 

4 Do disabled children and young people have equal access to 

education and childcare? - evidence session 10 

(11.20 - 12.20) (Pages 18 - 30)  

Mary van den Heuvel, Senior Policy Officer Wales, National Education Union 

(NEU) 

Mike O’Neill, National Education Union (NEU) Organising Forum member and 

NEU representative for Merthyr 

Ioan Rhys Jones, General Secretary, Undeb Cenedlaethol Athrawon Cymru 

(UCAC) 

Urtha Felda, Policy and Casework Official, NASUWT 

Attached Documents:  

Paper - Joint Trade Unions 

Paper - Undeb Cenedlaethol Athrawon Cymru (UCAC) 

Paper - National Education Union (NEU) 

5 Papers to note 

(12.20)   

 

5.1 Information from Stakeholders 

 (Pages 31 - 45)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Head of Wales, Equality and Human Rights Commission 

5.2 Information from Stakeholders 

 (Page 46)  

Attached Documents:  

Information from Parents Voices in Wales CIC 

5.3 P-06-1341 Accessible guidance for parents and schools to help develop 

plans to support children with additional learning needs 

 (Page 47)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Petitions Committee 



 

 

5.4 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24 

 (Pages 48 - 50)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language 

5.5 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 

 (Pages 51 - 56)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to the Minister for Health and Social Care, Deputy Minister for 

Social Services and Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing 

5.6 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 

 (Pages 57 - 68)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to the Minister for Education and Welsh Language 

5.7 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 

 (Pages 69 - 71)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to the Minister for Economy 

5.8 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 

 (Pages 72 - 74)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from Disability Wales 

5.9 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 

 (Pages 75 - 110)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Auditor General for Wales to the Chair of the Public Accounts 

and Public Administration Committee 

5.10 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform 

 (Pages 111 - 115)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to the Deputy Minister for Social Services 

5.11 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform 

 (Pages 116 - 119)  



 

 

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to the Chief Executive of Social Care Wales 

5.12 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform 

 (Pages 120 - 121)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Deputy Minister for Social Services 

5.13 Do disabled children and young people have equal access to education and 

childcare? 

 (Pages 122 - 135)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to the Chair of the Equality and Social Justice Committee 

5.14 Forward work programme 

 (Pages 136 - 152)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Education Spokesperson for the Welsh Local Government 

Association 

5.15 Mental Health support in Higher Education 

 (Pages 153 - 155)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting 

(12.20)   

 

7 Do disabled children and young people have equal access to 

education and childcare? - consideration of the evidence 

(12.20 - 12.30)   

 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Additional Learning Needs and Tribunals (Wales) Act 

Joint union positions – May 2023 

Background 
Following the introduction of the Additional Learning Needs and 
Tribunals (Wales) Act, education professionals have been faced with 
significant challenges in terms of implementation. 

The reforms to Additional Learning Needs (ALN) legislation have been 
wide ranging, and had a huge impact on the education system in Wales, 
at a time when there are other significant systemic changes, including 
the introduction of the Curriculum for Wales.  

The joint trade unions agree with the pri
[...]
//www.ascl.org.uk/ASCL/media/ASCL/Help%20and%20advice/Pay%20and%20Conditions/MfEWL-to-IWPRB-Final-remit-letter-for-4-years-(e).pdf
https://www.ewc.wales/site/index.php/en/documents-eng/about/workforce-statistics/leadership-npqh/521-supply-school-teacher-data-2022
https://www.gov.wales/programme-for-government-update


 

Page 22 of 29 - Covering teachers’ absence: follow-up 2023 
Please contact us in Welsh or English | Cysylltwch â ni’n Gymraeg neu’n Saesneg. 

Wales, although its impact will depend on uptake by local authorities and 
schools.  

43 The Welsh Government developed its approach following discussions with  
the Welsh Local Government Association and the Association of Directors  
of Education Wales. The Welsh Government is meeting the core cost of 
providing the service up to £231,750 + VAT per year. The final cost will depend 
on take-up of the platform by schools and local authorities.   

44 For schools, however, the new arrangements will be more expensive than  
the framework arrangements, due to higher employers’ contributions to the 
teachers’ pension scheme25 and the statutory requirement to pay any directly 
employed teacher ‘to scale’ so that their pay reflects their years of work.  
We have calculated that if all supply teachers employed under the framework in 
2022-23 had been employed under the new arrangements, the total cost would 
have increased by at least £2.3 million26. This assumes that supply teachers 
employed in this way are paid at the minimum point of the main teachers’ pay 
scale. In reality, the additional cost is likely to be higher as supply teachers will 
be ‘paid to scale’. 

45 The new model has similarities to ‘supply pools’ currently provided by at least 
two local authorities (see paragraph 4). Those local authorities support a 
register of supply teachers and teaching assistants which schools approach 
directly. Our 2013 report found that many councils had stopped providing 
supply pools, citing high administration co
[...]
rnment has written to remind local authorities of their 
discretionary powers (under the 1996 Education Act) to provide meals without charging if a 
family does not meet the usual eligibility criteria. The Welsh Government does not specify 
when local discretion should be used. For example, it could be used where a family has 
applied for Universal Credit but is waiting for their first monthly payment. 
 
International recruitment  
Universities in Wales will have specific objectives when it comes to recruitment of 
international students due to their operational activity and academic programme. 
 
The Universities Wales International Network is exploring a set of common principles with a 
view to publication later in the year. It is expected that these principles may include 
signposting and referral with local authorities, advice and guidance for students, and other 
approaches to support recruitment and address student need.  
 
I hope that this provides you with reassurances that we are committed to fully supporting 
our international students and their families when they choose to study and live in Wales.  
 
 
 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Jeremy Miles AS/MS 
Gweinidog y Gymraeg ac Addysg  
Minister for Education and Welsh Language 

Pack Page 155


	Agenda
	2 Do disabled children and young people have equal access to education and childcare? - evidence session 8
	4 Do disabled children and young people have equal access to education and childcare? - evidence session 10
	Paper - Undeb Cenedlaethol Athrawon Cymru (UCAC)
	Paper - National Education Union (NEU)

	5.1 Information from Stakeholders
	5.2 Information from Stakeholders
	5.3 P-06-1341 Accessible guidance for parents and schools to help develop plans to support children with additional learning needs
	5.4 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24
	5.5 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25
	5.6 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25
	5.7 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25
	5.8 Welsh Government Draft Budget 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 4 Tŷ Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 25 October 

2023 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 12.32

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13497 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jayne Bryant MS (Chair) 

James Evans MS 

Heledd Fychan MS 

Laura Anne Jones MS 

Ken Skates MS 

Witnesses: 

Sharon Davies, Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) 

Catherine Davies, Welsh Local Government Association 

Gaynor Davies, Association of Directors of Education in 

Wales 

Liz Jones, Association of Directors of Education in Wales 

Catherine Falcus, Association of School and College Leaders 

(ASCL) 

Mary van den Heuvel, National Education Union (NEU) 

Mike O'Neill, National Education Union (NEU) Cymru 

http://senedd.tv/
http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/36d47623-a446-4dbd-8068-adf860e1e916?autostart=True


 

 

Ioan Rhys Jones, UCAC 

Urtha Felda, The National Association of Schoolmasters 

Union of Women Teachers (NASUWT) 

Committee Staff: 

Naomi Stocks (Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Sian Hughes (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Children, Young People and 

Education Committee. 

1.2 Apologies were received Buffy Williams MS, there was no substitute. 

 

2 Do disabled children and young people have equal access to 

education and childcare? - evidence session 8  

2.1 The Committee heard evidence from the WLGA and ADEW.  

2.2 The WLGA agreed to investigate further how up to date local authority accessibility 

strategies are.  

 

3 Do disabled children and young people have equal access to 

education and childcare? - evidence session 9  

3.1 The Committee heard evidence from ASCL.  

3.2 ASCL agreed to check if they had any examples of learners with additional needs 

who have experienced bullying while at school, and if so, to share them with the 

Committee.  

 



 

 

4 Do disabled children and young people have equal access to 

education and childcare? - evidence session 10  

4.1 The Committee heard evidence from UCAC, NASUWT and NEU.  

4.2 Mary van den Heuvel from NEU declared that she’s a Member of the Equality and 

Human Rights Commission Wales Committee. 

4.3 NEU agreed to provide Members with its resources on disability inclusion.  

 

5 Papers to note  

5.1 The papers were noted.  

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting  

6.1 The motion was agreed.  

 

7 Do disabled children and young people have equal access to 

education and childcare? - consideration of the evidence  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence it had heard in the previous evidence 

sessions.  


